
City of Columbia 
701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201 

 

Department Source: Public Works                          

To:  City Council 

From:  City Manager & Staff 

Council Meeting Date:  October 1, 2018 

Re: Authorizing Amendment No. 2 with Bartlett and West, Inc. for the Nifong Intersections 

Improvement Project 

 

 

 

Authorizing the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 of the professional engineering 

services agreement with Bartlett and West for additional services relating to the Nifong 

Intersections Improvement project (Nifong Boulevard/Sinclair Road and the Vawter School 

Road/Old Mill Creek intersections).  The additional design services are related to the 

Consolidated Public Water Supply District No. 1 water line relocation. 

 

 

 

On June 6, 2016, Council adopted Resolution 67-16 authorizing a professional engineering 

services agreement with Bartlett and West, Inc. for Phase 1 design services relating to the 

Nifong Boulevard/Sinclair Road and the Vawter School Road/Old Mill Creek intersections 

improvement.  On December 18, 2017, Council authorized amendment #1 for Phase 2 

design services related to completion of right of way plans and final plans for the project. 

 

As part of the development of final plans for the project, it has been determined that the 

Consolidated Public Water Supply District No. 1 waterline needs to be relocated for the 

construction of the roundabout.  The proposed Amendment No. 2 is for engineering design, 

permitting, and construction oversight of the waterline relocation.  The existing waterline is 

located in a private easement. 

 

Amendment No. 2, in the amount of $8,900, will increase the engineering design contract to 

a not to exceed amount of $340,555.14, and is funded by the 0.25% Capital Improvement 

Sales Tax.  Construction of this project is planned for the summer of 2019.  

 

 

 

Short-Term Impact: Amendment No. 2 in the amount of $8,900 will be funded by the 0.25% 

Capital Improvement Sales Tax, and brings the total not to exceed contract amount with 

Bartlett & West to $340,555.14. 

Long-Term Impact: Roundabout maintenance is estimated at $2000 per year. 

 

 

 

Strategic Plan Impacts:   

Primary Impact: Infrastructure, Secondary Impact: Secondary, Tertiary Impact: Tertiary   

 

Executive Summary 

Discussion 

Fiscal Impact 

Strategic & Comprehensive Plan Impact 

http://www.gocolumbiamo.com/city-manager/


City of Columbia 
701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201 

 

Comprehensive Plan Impacts:   

Primary Impact: Infrastructure, Secondary Impact: Inter-Governmental Cooperation, Tertiary 

Impact: Tertiary 

 

 

 

Date Action 

12/18/2017 

 

 

 

 

10/16/2017 

 

 

 

 

 

09/18/2017 

 

 

 

 

 

06/20/2017 

 

06/06/2016 

 

R180-17-Authorizing Amendment No. 1 to the agreement for 

professional engineering services with Bartlett & West, lnc. relating 

to the Nifong Boulevard/Sinclair Road and the Vawter School 

Road/Old Mill Creek Road intersections improvement project. 

 

PH 34-17-Public Hearing held for the proposed construction of a 

120-foot diameter single-lane roundabout at the intersections of 

Nifong Boulevard and Sinclair Road and Nifong 

Boulevard/Vawter School Road and Old MillCreek Road/Country 

Woods Road.  

 

R128-17-Setting a public hearing for 10/16/17 for the proposed 

construction of a 120-foot diameter single-lane roundabout at 

the intersections of Nifong Boulevard and Sinclair Road and 

Nifong Boulevard/Vawter School Road and Old MillCreek 

Road/Country Woods Road.  

 

Interested Parties Meeting 

 

R67-16-Authorizing a professional engineering services 

agreement with Bartlett and West relating to the Nifong 

Boulevard/Sinclair Road and the Vawter School Road/Old Mill 

Creek Road intersections improvement project. 

 

 

 

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to the professional engineering 

services agreement with Bartlett and West for waterline relocation design services relating to 

the Nifong Intersections Improvement project.  

 
 

Legislative History 

Suggested Council Action 

http://www.gocolumbiamo.com/community_development/comprehensive_plan/documents/ColumbiaImagined-FINAL.pdf

